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I.  Add the ACSS website for additional information regarding the solicitation.  The URL is:  http://jsc-web-pub.jsc.nasa.gov/bd01/acss/default.asp
II. Provide questions and answers in response to the Final Request for Proposal.  Questions will no longer be accepted for the Final Request for Proposal.
Responses to Questions from the Industry

1. Question:  In regards to the ACSS RFP #NNJ04048063R, Section L-25 titled “Compensation Template(e):  Incumbency Assumptions – Contract Year 1:  TC(e), will the incumbent actual rates be provided in order to reflect this burden on our proposal?

Answer:    No, incumbent actual rates will not be provided by the Government.

2. Question:  There is no reference to a site visit.  Will one be offered?

Answer:    No, a site visit will not be offered.

3. Question:  Section L.12, Volume II – Orals indicates “in lieu of a written proposal, the offeror will be required to make an oral presentation to the source evaluation committee…”  Please clarify if we have the option to submit a written proposal or make an oral presentation, or if we are required to do both.

Answer:    You are required to submit a written proposal for the Management, Technical, and Safety and Total Health Plans, Past Performance, and Cost/Price.  You are required to do an oral presentation for the technical volume which is based on written charts submitted to the SEC.  You do not have the option to submit a written proposal or make an oral presentation.  You are required to do both.  

4. Question:  The cover letter states that "... proposals are due no later than 2:30 p.m. Central time July 23, 2004 with the exception of L.13 Volume III-Past Performance."

Does this apply to the Volume III, or only to the Past Performance Questionnaire as stated in paragraph 5.on page L-16?

Answer:    Volume III-Past Performance is due no later than July 23, 2004; however, only the Past Performance Questionnaire is due on July 16, 2004.  

5. Question: On "CST" the row labeled "Total Fixed Price" does
not include WSTF RT and OT labor.
If the contract includes personnel at WSTF, should 
the total not include WSTF costs?

Answer:   Since the contract covers personnel located at the 
White Sands Test Facility (WSTF), the total amount proposed in The Cost Summary Template (CST) shall include amounts for the WSTF.  The CST includes two rows entitled “WSTF Total Fully Burdened Labor” and “WSTF Fully Burdened Overtime” for this purpose.  The detail for the WSTF regular and overtime rates shall be proposed using the “WSTF CST.” 

6. Question: On "CST" the Government uses the term "Total Fixed Price" rather than a more appropriate term.

Since this is an ID/IQ Fixed Labor Price contract and there are other direct costs, shouldn't the Government use the term "Estimated Total Labor Price" or some other term?

Answer:  No, the CST will not be updated to change “Total Fixed Price” to a different title.  While the contemplated Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (ID/IQ) contract combines firm-fixed price fully burdened labor rates with cost-reimbursement for travel, the amounts being proposed in the Cost Summary Template (CST) relate to the fully burdened labor which will be ordered as a fixed-price service.
7. Question: What does the Government expect from the 
Contractor regarding Installation-Accountable Equipment and  

Services (NASA 1852.255-77) (July 1977)?

Answer:   The Government expects the Contractor to use 

authorized Installation-Accountable Equipment and Services referred to in this clause in the performance of the contract, to the extent they are available, as specified. 

8.
   Question (a):  In response to my earlier question on the draft RFP for more guidance regarding Installation provided property, the Government advised that it would add four additional clauses in the final RFP. It added three:
1. 52-245-2 Government Property (Fixed Price Contracts) 
   (May 2004)

2. 1852.245-76 List of Government Furnished Property (Oct 
   1988); and

3. 1852.245-77 List of Installation-Accountable Property 
   and Services (Jul 1977)
The fourth clause, 1852.245-79, Use of Government-Owned Property (Jul 1977) was not added to the final RFP.

Answer (a):    The fourth clause 1852.245-79 was added in the Final RFP in Section K, K.9, Page K-9.

8. Question (b):  The three additional clauses have created a 
Major internal inconsistency in the RFP that will have a 
significant impact on the contractor’s price proposal.

Far 52-245-2 is, by definition applicable to Fixed-Price Contracts, but this RFP contemplates award of an ID/IQ, Fixed-Labor-Price contract. More importantly, this clause requires the contractor- in paragraph e- to establish a full blown, formal Property Control System to inventory Government Property being provided, manage its use, repair, perform periodic reports to center Equipment Management Officials, and assume risk of loss.

It also provides that the contractor will be entitled to  

equitable adjustment under the clause if property is not 
provided, is broken on receipt, is unsuitable for intended 
use, or is withdrawn or replaced by the Government. Since 
there has been no list of specific types or quantities of 
equipment to be provided, only a general promise to 
provide what is available (ref 2 above), there is no way 
a contractor can comply with  this clause. In addition, the 
contractor is allowed to purchase insurance to mitigate 
against losses in this equipment. To comply, the contractor
will be forced to add direct staff to perform these 
functions, and this will significantly increase our price.

The three NASA clauses- 1852.245-71,-76, and -77 - require the absolute minimum of contractor property effort. No formal Property Control System; no dedicated, direct staff additions, and  responsibility only for notifying existing Government or other contractor equipment custodians of changes in the status of that property that is being provided  on the non-specific basis of ref 2 above and for use as described in ref 3 above. Any change in Installation - Provided property or Services will be addressed under the contract’s Changes Clause (Far 52.243-3) . This is a minimum 
cost impact approach that can readily be accomplished by equipment users.
Please advise which Property Control System/Program the  

Government expects from the contractor.   

Answer (b): Clause 52.245-2 is hereby deleted from the Final 
RFP.  The Contractor is not required to provide a Property 
Control System/Program.  

9. Question:  What is the name of the company that was last 
awarded this contract?

Answer:  The name of the contractor that was last awarded 
the contract is Muniz Engineering, Inc. 
10. Question:  What is the number of secretarial positions 

ranging from levels 1-5 that were needed in each location 
     Houston, (JSC) and White Sands (New Mexico)?


Answer:    JSC (71):  
Human Resources Office (3)

Office of Public Affairs (2)


Office of Procurement (3)


Flight Crew Operations Directorate (12)


Mission Operations Directorate (8)


Engineering Directorate (4) 


Technology Transfer and Commercialization Office (1)


Information Resources Office (1) 


Space Shuttle Program Office (7)


Safety and Mission Assurance Directorate (3)


International Space Station Program Office (9)


Space and Life Sciences Directorate (14)


Extravehicular Activity Office (2) 


Other Government Offices at JSC (1)

 
Canadian Space Agency Liaison Office (1) 

White Sands Test Facility (3)
11. Question:  How many Project Managers and Supervisors were 

used at JSC?


Answer:    One Project Manager and 1 Supervisor are used at 

JSC.
12. Question:  What benefit packages are already in place from 

the last contract; (401K, medical, dental, etc.)?


Answer:    The incumbent’s benefit package is company proprietary information and cannot be disclosed.
13. Question:  When and how often were performance evaluations 

done?


Answer:    On the current contract, Performance Evaluations 

are performed on the anniversary date of the contract 

annually.
14.
Question:
Reference Page L-11:  The chart format guidelines 
state the following:  “Font size must be 18-24 for text and 28-32 for headings.”  Please specify if proprietary legends, slide numbers and other non-content text can be less than 18 point. 

Answer:
The chart format guidelines for text and headings shall be provided as specified in L-11.  Propriety legends, slide numbers, and other non-content text can be less than 18 point.  
15.
Question:
Reference L-11:  The chart format guidelines state the following:  “Font size must be 18-24 for text and 28-32 for headings”.  Please specify if text located within slide graphics (e.g., organization charts) can be less than 18 point.


Answer:
Yes, font size of text located within slide graphics can be less than 18 point, but not less than 12 point.  It must be readable for oral presentations. 
16.
Question:
Reference Page L-16:  The Past Performance Volume 

instructions state:  “The questionnaire shall be returned to the Contracting Officer no later than July 16, 2004 for submission of the Past Performance proposal.”  Please clarify if the entire Past Performance Volume (i.e., narrative, relevant contract discussions, references, and past performance questionnaires) are due on July 16, 2004 or only if the questionnaires need to be returned by references to the Government by July 16, 2004 and the remainder of the volume submitted on July 23, 2004 with the other proposal volumes.

Answer:
See 4 above.

17.
Question:   Reference Pages L-8 and L-36:  The instructions for the Phase-in Plan states:  “A sample DO is included in Section L, Attachment L-3 which provides the staffing levels that will be used for Evaluation purposes.”  Please explain the significance of the Sample Delivery Order 
(Attachment L-3) given that the specified FTEs are not consistent with the hours provided in the Excel Pricing Model (e.g., Sample Delivery Order only specifies Secretary II, III, and IV, while the Excel Pricing Model includes Hours for 5 Secretary levels and management team).

Answer:
The significance of the Sample Delivery Order is that it gives all offerors the same basis for proposal pricing purposes and Government evaluation.  The FTE’s were updated to be consistent with the hours provided in the Excel Pricing Model (see revised Sample Delivery Order Attachment 1).  The FTE’s in the proposed Sample Delivery Order are representative of the anticipated hours in the first year of this contract; whereas, the FTE’s in the Excel Pricing Model are representative of the anticipated hours over the life of the contract.
18.
Question:
Reference Page L-10:  Please specify if the Government will have the opportunity to ask questions throughout the presentation or if the oral presentation will 
be delivered without interruptions.  If questions are allowed, how will the time limit be accurately monitored?  If the presentation proceeds uninterrupted, will the Government seek clarification or as questions following the completion of the oral presentation?


Answer:
The oral presentation will be delivered without interruptions.  The Government does not intend to ask any questions during or after the presentation.

19.
Question:
On page F-3 should this table be substituted and included with the cost volume or does the statement “Table in B.2 shall be substituted..” apply to after award documentation?


Answer:
No, the table shall not be substituted with the cost volume or applied to after award documentation.  The offeror shall input loaded direct labor rates in Table B.2 which is a part of the model contract.
20.
Question:
For the oral presentation, it states “the offeror’s presentation must be made by one or more of the persons whom the offeror will actually employ under the prospective contract.  The issues with allowing prospective Key Personnel give the oral presentation and respond to the impromptu scenarios are as follows:
1. They may not be exclusively proposed to one offeror.

2. If not previously employed by the offeror, the presenter will have no in-depth knowledge of the topics stated in Section L.12 Volume II – Oral (corporate strategies, teaming arrangements, labor timekeeping system, human resources strategy, etc.).

Would you please consider modifying this requirement to allow corporate officers to present the oral presentation and impromptu scenarios?

Answer:
Section L.12 Volume II – Oral (under Presenters heading) has been revised to read:  “It is our preference that the offeror’s presentation be made by one or more of the persons whom the offeror will actually employ under the prospective contract, or in the alternative, an employee of the offeror.”  It is the Government’s intent to avoid marketing presentations that do not accurately represent company capabilities.  Also, when choosing the presenter, bear in mind that there will be no direct questions during the presentation.
21.
Question:
Does any of the employees require a DISCO Secret Clearance or Top Secret?

Answer:
No, none of the employees require a DISCO Secret Clearance or Top Secret.
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